
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED: September 12, 2022 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2022-257 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to accept 
funds in the total amount of $2,358,999.00 from the Virginia Department of Transportation, to 
amend Ord. No. 2022-057, adopted May 9, 2022, which accepted a program of proposed Capital 
Improvement Projects for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 and the four fiscal years thereafter, adopted a 
Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and determined a means of financing the same, to 
appropriate the increase to the Fiscal year 2022-2023 Capital Budget by increasing estimated 
revenues and the amount appropriated to certain Department of Public Works’ Highway Safety 
Improvement Program projects in the Transportation Category by $2,358,999.00 for the purpose 
of funding the implementation of various pedestrian safety improvements throughout the city of 
Richmond.  

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING: SEP 26 2022 AT 6 P.M. 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

is authorized to accept funds in the total amount of $2,358,999.00 from the Virginia Department 

of Transportation for the purpose of funding the implementation of various pedestrian safety 

improvements throughout the city of Richmond. 

7 0

SEP 26 2022



2 

§ 2. That the funds received from the Virginia Department of Transportation are hereby

appropriated to the Capital Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 

30, 2023, by increasing estimated revenues by $2,358,999.00, increasing the amount appropriated 

for expenditures by $2,358,999.00, and allotting such sum to the Department of Public Works for 

the following Highway Safety Improvement Program projects in the Transportation category in 

the following amounts: 

(a) Traffic Signal Visibility Improvement -

Citywide Pedestal Pole to Mast Arm Signal Upgrades (UPC 110841) ....................... $420,475.00; 

(b) Pedestrian Safety Improvements at

Signalized Intersections for Phase 1B (UPC 116746) ................................................. $181,554.00; 

(c) Pedestrian Safety Improvements with

HAWKs and Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacons (UPC 110880) ................................. $292,222.00; 

(d) Hull Street at Belt Boulevard -

Pedestrian Safety Improvements (UPC 113813) ................................................... $892,636.00; and 

(e) Pedestrian Safety Improvements at

Signalized Intersections for Phase 2 (UPC 110844) .....................................................$572,112.00. 

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.


